
 

 

City Centre, South and 
East Planning and 
Highways Committee 
 
Monday 18 March 2013 at 2.00 pm 

 
To be held at the Town Hall, Pinstone 
Street, Sheffield, S1 2HH 

 
The Press and Public are Welcome to Attend 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Membership 
  

Councillors Alan Law (Chair), David Baker, Richard Crowther, Tony Downing, 
Jayne Dunn, Ibrar Hussain (Deputy Chair), Peter Price and Diana Stimely 
 
Substitute Members 
 
In accordance with the Constitution, Substitute Members may be provided for the 
above Committee Members as and when required. 
 
 

  

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 

PUBLIC ACCESS TO THE MEETING 

 
The areas covered by the City Centre, South and East Planning and Highways 
Committee, include Arbourthorne, Beauchief, Birley, Dore, Ecclesall, Gleadless, 
Graves Park, Greenhill, Nether Edge and Totley.  
  
The Committee is responsible for planning applications, Tree Preservation Orders, 
enforcement action and some highway, footpath, road safety and traffic management 
issues. It is also responsible for determination of City Centre planning, development 
of transport matters and strategic development projects affecting the City as a whole. 
 
A copy of the agenda and reports is available on the Council’s website at 
www.sheffield.gov.uk. You can also see the reports to be discussed at the meeting if 
you call at the First Point Reception, Town Hall, Pinstone Street entrance.  The 
Reception is open between 9.00 am and 5.00 pm, Monday to Thursday and between 
9.00 am and 4.45 pm. on Friday, or you can ring on telephone no. 2734552.  You 
may not be allowed to see some reports because they contain confidential 
information.  These items are usually marked * on the agenda.  
 
Planning and Highways Committee meetings are normally open to the public but 
sometimes the Committee may have to discuss an item in private.  If this happens, 
you will be asked to leave.  Any private items are normally left until last. 
 
Further information on this or any of the agenda items can be obtained by speaking 
to Martyn Riley on 0114 273 4008 or email martyn.riley@sheffield.gov.uk. 
 
 

FACILITIES 

 
There are public toilets available, with wheelchair access, on the ground floor of the 
Town Hall.  Induction loop facilities are available in meeting rooms. 
 
Access for people with mobility difficulties can be obtained through the ramp on the 
side to the main Town Hall entrance. 
 

 



 

 

 

CITY CENTRE, SOUTH AND EAST PLANNING AND HIGHWAYS COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

18 MARCH 2013 
 

Order of Business 

 
1. Welcome and Housekeeping Arrangements 

 
2. Apologies for Absence 

 
3. Exclusion of Public and Press 
 To identify items where resolutions may be moved to exclude the press 

and public. 
 

4. Declarations of Interest 
 Members to declare any interests they have in the business to be 

considered at the meeting. 
 

5. Minutes of Previous Meeting 
 Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 25 February 2013. 

 
6. Site Visit 
 To agree a date for any site visits required in connection with planning 

applications prior to the next meeting of the Committee. 
 

7. Applications Under Various Acts/Regulations 
 Report of the Director of Development Services. 

 
8. Record of Planning Appeal Submissions and Decisions 
 Report of the Director of Development Services. 

 
9. Date of Next Meeting 
 The next meeting of the Committee will be held on 8 April 2013. 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



  

ADVICE TO MEMBERS ON DECLARING INTERESTS AT MEETINGS 

 
New standards arrangements were introduced by the Localism Act 2011.  The new 
regime made changes to the way that members’ interests are registered and 
declared.   
 
If you are present at a meeting of the Council, of its executive or any committee of 
the executive, or of any committee, sub-committee, joint committee, or joint sub-
committee of the authority, and you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI) 
relating to any business that will
[...]
 Interest relating to that business.  

To obtain a dispensation, you must write to the Monitoring Officer at least 48 hours 
before the meeting in question, explaining why a dispensation is sought and 
desirable, and specifying the period of time for which it is sought.  The Monitoring 
Officer may consult with the Independent Person or the Council’s Standards 
Committee in relation to a request for dispensation. 

Further advice can be obtained from Lynne Bird, Director of Legal Services on 0114 
2734018 or email lynne.bird@sheffield.gov.uk  
 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

City Centre, South and East Planning and Highways Committee 
 

Meeting held 25 February 2013 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Alan Law (Chair), David Baker, Richard Crowther, 

Tony Downing, Jayne Dunn, Ibrar Hussain (Deputy Chair), Peter Price, 
Diana Stimely and Penny Baker (Substitute Member) 
 

 
   

 
1.  
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 An apology for absence was received from Councillor Janice Sidebottom and 
Councillor Penny Baker attended the meeting as the duly appointed substitute. 

 
2.  
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the public 
and press. 

 
3.  
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

4.1 Councillor Ibrar Hussain declared an interest as a Licenced Hackney Carriage 
holder concerning an application for planning permission in respect of the 
demolition of existing buildings and erection of a three/four storey building 
(including cinema at third floor level) for use within Classes A1 (Shops), A2 
(Financial and Professional Services), A3 (Restaurants and Cafes), A4 (Drinking 
Establishments), A5 (Hot Food Takeaways) and D2 (Assembly and Leisure), 
associated infrastructure and ancillary facilities at Block 1, The Moor, comprising 
land and buildings at 16 to18, 28 to 54 The Moor, 25 to 33 Charter Square, 15 
Charter Row, Rockingham Gate and the multi storey car park, Rockingham Way 
(Case No. 12/03759/FUL), but did speak and vote thereon. 

 
4.  
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

4.1 The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 4 February 2013 were 
approved as a correct record. 

 
5.  
 

SITE VISIT 
 

5.1 RESOLVED: That the Director of Development Services, in liaison with the Chair, 
be authorised to make any arrangements for a site visit on Friday 15 March 2013, 
in connection with any planning applications requiring a visit by Members prior to 
the next meeting of the Committee. 

 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 5

Page 5



Meeting of the City Centre, South and East Planning and Highways Committee 25.02.2013 

6.  
 

TREE PRESERVATION ORDER 808/389 - LAND AT THE SITE OF PSALTER 
LANE CAMPUS, PSALTER LANE. 
 

6.1 That no objections having been received, the Tree Preservation Order made on 5 

November 2012, in respect of trees on land at the site of Psalter Lane Campus, 
Psalter Lane, be confirmed as an unopposed Order. 

 
7.  
 

APPLICATIONS UNDER VARIOUS ACTS/REGULATIONS 
 

7.1 RESOLVED: That (a) the applications now submitted for permission to develop 
land under the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 and the Regulations made 
thereunder and for consent under the Town and Country Planning (Control of 
Advertisements) Regulations 1989, be amended as in the minutes of this meeting, 
and the requisite notices issued; the granting of any permission or consent shall 
not constitute approval, permission or consent by this Committee or the Council 
for any other purpose; 

  
 (b) having noted an amendment to the application description in respect of the 

substitution of “one off-street parking space” for “two off-street parking spaces” as 
detailed in a supplementary report circulated at the meeting, an application for 
planning permission for the erection of a detached 4 x bedroom dwellinghouse 
with one off-street parking space and associated amenity space at land to the rear 
of Rustlings Road Medical Centre, 105 Rustlings Road (Case No. 13/00074/FUL) 
be granted, conditionally; 

  
 (c) following the officer’s further on-site assessment and a request that Members’ 

give consideration to authorising enforcement action, in addition to the 
recommendation to refuse planning permission, as detailed in a supplementary 
report circulated at the meeting, an application for planning permission for a 
change of use from an existing drinking establishment (Class A4) to a lap dancing 
venue (Sui Generis) at Steel House at 53 to 59 West Street (Case No. 
12/03972/FUL) be refused and (i) authority be given to the Head of Development 
Services or Head of Planning to take all appropriate steps including, if necessary, 
enforcement action and the institution of legal proceedings to secure the 
cessation of the use of 53 to 59 West Street as a nightclub and/or lap dancing 
venue and (ii) delegated authority be given to the Head of Planning, in 
consultation with the Chair (Councillor Alan Law), to vary the action authorised to 
achieve the objectives hereby confirmed, including taking action to resolve any 
associated breaches of planning control; 

  
 (d) having noted missing text in the report now submitted under the heading 

“Amenity Issues” (Page 47) in respect of the dormer window, as detailed in a 
supplementary report circulated at the meeting, an application for planning 
permission for the retention of the front and rear dormer windows to a 
dwellinghouse at 22 Barber Place (Case No. 12/03914/FUL) be refused and 
authority be given to the Head of Development Services or Head of Planning to 
take all appropriate steps including, if necessary, enforcement action and the 
institution of legal proceedings, to secure the removal of the front dormer window 
at 22 Barber Place; 

Page 6



Meeting of the City Centre, South and East Planning and Highways Committee 25.02.2013 

  
 (e) in connection with the decision to refuse an application for planning permission 

for the retention of replacement windows to a dwellinghouse at 75 Machon Bank 
Road (Case No. 12/03797/FUL), authority be given to the Head of Development 
Services or Head of Planning to take all appropriate steps including, if necessary, 
enforcement action and the institution of legal proceedings, to secure the removal 
of the unauthorised uVPC windows at 75 Machon Bank Road; 

  
 (f) an application for planning permission for the demolition of existing buildings 

and erection of a three/four storey building (including cinema at the third floor 
level) for use within Classes A1 (Shops), A2 (Financial and Professional 
Services), A3 (Restaurants and Cafes), A4 (Drinking Establishments), A5 (Hot 
Food Takeaways) and D2 (Assembly and Leisure), associated infrastructure and 
ancillary facilities at Block 1, The Moor, comprising land and buildings at 16 to18, 
28 to 54 The Moor, 25 to 33 Charter Square, 15 Charter Row, Rockingham Gate 
and the multi storey car park, Rockingham Way (Case No. 12/03759/FUL) be 
granted, conditionally, subject to (i) the completion of a Legal Agreement and (ii) 
an amendment to Condition 2 by the addition of Highway Closure Plan Ref 
D722/401C, as detailed in a supplementary report circulated at the  meeting; 

  
 (g) an application for planning permission for use of the ground floor as a 

restaurant/café (Class A3) including the erection of a new shop front and a rear 
extraction flue at 294 Ecclesall Road (Case No. 12/03516/FUL) be granted, 
conditionally, subject to (i) Condition 6 being amended by the addition of the word 
“be” prior to the word “used” and (ii) Condition 14 being deleted, as detailed in a 
supplementary report circulated at the meeting; 

  
 (h) in connection with the decision to refuse an application for planning permission 

for the erection of a conservatory to the side of a dwellinghouse at 104 Stafford 
Road (Case No. 12/02946/FUL), authority be given to the Head of Development 
Services or Hea
[...]
ormation regarding ownership of the property. 

  
10.2 It was viewed that the breach of planning control failed to preserve or enhance 

the character of the Broomhill Conservation Area and, as such, was considered 
contrary to Policies BE15, 16, 17 of the Unitary Development Plan. 

  
10.3 RESOLVED: That (a) authority be given to the Head of Development Services or 

Head of Planning to:- 
 

(i) take all appropriate steps including, if necessary, enforcement action 
and the institution of legal proceedings, to secure the reinstatement of 
the brick built chimney stack substantially similar to what existed 
previously at 8 Chandos Street; and 

 
(ii) institute legal proceedings against the recipient of the Section 330 

Notice served by the City Council on 7 August, 2012 for failing to reply; 
and 

  
 (b) delegated authority be given to the Head of Planning, in consultation with the 

Chair (Councillor Alan Law), to vary the action authorised to achieve the 
objectives hereby confirmed including taking action to resolve any associated 

Page 9



Meeting of the City Centre, South and East Planning and Highways Committee 25.02.2013 

breaches of planning control. 
 
11.  
 

QUARTERLY OVERVIEW OF ENFORCEMENT ACTIVITY 
 

11.1 The Committee received and noted a report of the Director of Development 
Services providing a quarterly update of progress on the work being undertaken 
by the enforcement team in the City Centre, South and East area. 

 
12.  
 

QUARTERLY UPDATE OF ENFORCEMENT CASES IN THE CITY CENTRE 
AND EAST AREA 
 

12.1 The Committee noted (a) a report of the Director of Development Services 
providing an update on the progress of enforcement cases being undertaken with 
respect to developments and advertisements in the City Centre and East area 
and (b) further information provided by the Director of Development Services to 
Members’ questions in respect of enforcement matters 

 
13.  
 

QUARTERLY UPDATE OF ENFORCEMENT CASES IN THE SOUTH AREA 
 
[...]
e aforementioned decision 

accordingly. 
 
15.  
 

RECORD OF PLANNING APPEAL SUBMISSIONS AND DECISIONS 
 

15.1 The Committee received and noted a report of the Director of Development 
Services detailing (a) planning appeals recently submitted to the Secretary of 
State and (b) the outcome of recent planning appeals along with a summary of 
the reasons given by the Secretary of State in his decision. 

 
16.  
 

DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 

16.1 It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee will be held on Monday, 18 
March 2013, at 2.00 pm at the Town Hall. 

 

Page 11



Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

  
Report of:   Director of Development Services 
________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Date:    18/03/2013 
________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Subject:   Applications under various acts/regulations 
________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Author of Report:  Lucy Bond and Chris Heeley 2734218 
________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Summary:  
 
 
 
 
________________________________________________________________________ 
Reasons for Recommendations   
(Reports should include a statement of the reasons for the decisions proposed) 
 
 
 
Recommendations: 
 
________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Background Papers: 
 

 
Category of Report: OPEN 
 

 
 
 
 

SHEFFIELD CITY COUNCIL 
 City Centre South and East Planning and Highways 

Committee 

Agenda Item 7

Page 13



Page 14



 

Application No. Location Page No. 
 

 

13/00285/FUL  Dore And Totley Tennis Club 
48 Devonshire Road 
Sheffield 
S17 3NW 
 

 

18 

 

13/00249/FUL (Formerly PP-
02426594) 

102A And 102B  
Harcourt Road 
Sheffield S10 1DJ 
 

 

30 

 

13/00177/FUL (Formerly PP-
02416714) 

The Meersbrook Garage 
1 - 7 Meersbrook Road 
Sheffield 
S8 9HU 
 

 

42 

 

13/00170/ADV (Fo
[...]
plication is required to be assessed and 
determined upon its own merits. 

- The proposal seeks consent for 3 separate C3 units, however, there would 
be no power to ensure that each unit had their own utility metres or council 
tax bills.  It would also not be possible to require the tenants to be recruited 
separately rather than as a single group.    

- The Design and Access Statement includes comments regarding the 
previous condition of the flats and subsidence at the property.  These issues 
do not represent material planning considerations and are not able to be 
taken into account at this stage.   

- Suggestions have been made that the Applicants do not understand the 
local community.  This does not represent a material planning consideration 
which can be taken into account as part of the assessment.   

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 40



 

SUMMARY AND RECOMMENDATION 
 
The application seeks consent to change the use of the property from 2 x Class C3 
flats, to 3 x Class C3 flats.  The proposed flats would each include 2 bedrooms.   
 
The proposal to form 3 flats would be considered to avoid exacerbating the impacts 
associated with the existing concentration of shared housing, flats and bed-sitters 
within the vicinity to a degree which would harm the character of the 
neighbourhood or the amenities of local residents.  The scheme would be 
considered to have an acceptable impact upon local highway safety. 
 
Overall, the proposal represents a significant change from the previously refused 
proposals and would be considered to satisfy the relevant requirements of UDP 
policy H5 and H14, and therefore the scheme is recommended for conditional 
approval. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 41



 

 
Case Number 

 
13/00177/FUL (Formerly PP-02416714) 
 

Application Type Full Planning Application 
 

Proposal Alterations to car showroom including installation of 
roller shutters for use as additional bays to repair 
garage/MOT testing centre, rendering of building and 
erection of 1.8 metre boundary wall (Retrospective 
application) 
 

Location The Meersbrook Garage 
1 - 7 Meersbrook Road 
Sheffield 
S8 9HU 
 

Date Received 21/01/2013 
 

Team South 
 

Applicant/Agent DLP Planning Ltd 
 

Recommendation Refuse 
 

For the following reason(s): 
 
1 The Local Planning Authority considers that owing to the increased number 

of vehicle repair/servicing bays within the building, the proximity of the 
building to residential property and the restricted dimensions of the site, the 
proposal represents an over intensification of an existing inappropriate use 
within a Housing Area that results in noise and disturbance from vehicle 
repair/servicing activity and excessive and indiscriminate on street (and 
footway) car parking to the detriment of the living conditions of nearby 
residents and to highway and pedestrian safety.  As such, the proposal is 
contrary to the aims of policies H10 and H14 of the Unitary Development 
Plan for Sheffield. 

 
 
 
Attention is drawn to the following directives: 
 
1. Despite the  Local Planning Authority wishing to work with the applicant in a 
positive and proactive manner, based on seeking solutions to problems arising in 
relation to dealing with a planning application, it has not been possible to reach an 
agreed solution in this case. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 42



 

Site Location 

 
 
© Crown copyright and database rights 2011 Ordnance Survey 10018816 
 

Page 43



 

 
 
LOCATION AND PROPOSAL 
 
Meersbrook Garage lies at the junction of Northcote Avenue, Meersbrook Road 
and Albert Road.  All surrounding uses are residential and at the rear, to the north, 
the Meers Brook flows past the site through a culvert.  At the front, rear and west 
side are parking areas.  At the main frontage on to Meersbrook Road, the garage is 
a mix of single and two storeys with a flat roof and at the rear, due to falling levels, 
there is a basement level reached by a sloping access track.  At the front are five 
access bays, each with a metal, roller shutter door. 
 
This is a retrospective planning application which relates to the former showroom 
part of the building and the boundary walls only.  The use of the remainder of 
Meersbrook Garage for car repairs, servicing and MOTs and ancillary offices and 
toilets is established and not included as part of this application. 
 
Planning approval is sought for the change of use from a car showroom to a 
workshop, alterations to form three additional workshop bays and the erection of a 
1.8 metre high boundary wall.  The three new bays open out on to the forecourt on 
the Meersbrook Road side, which is the main frontage and each of these is 
secured by a grey roller shutter door.  
 
This new retrospective application is very similar to the earlier application ref. 
09/00365/FUL, the main differences between the two being the red line boundaries 
which are not the same and, in this instance, a Noise Survey has been submitted 
in support of the application.  The appearance and use of the building has not 
changed since the earlier application was submitted in 2009 and it has continued 
operating without planning consent for the showroom, three new bays and new 
boundary wall since the refusal of permission in June 2011. 
 

Page 44



 

The previous refusal of permission is a material consideration of significant weight 
for the determination of the application.   
 
RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY  
 
09/00365/FUL.  Alterations to car showroom for use as additional bays to repair 
garage/MOT testing centre and erection of 1.8 metre high boundary walls and 
external lighting (retrospective application) (amended plans dated 07/08/2009) 
refused on 14.06.2011. 
 
The reason for refusal was: 
 
The Local Planning Authority considers that owing to the increased number of 
vehicle repair/servicing bays within the building, the proximity of the building to 
residential property and the restri
[...]
resulting in noise and disturbance for vehicle repair/servicing and excessive 
and indiscriminate car parking.  There have been no changes in circumstances, the 
applicant has not addressed the issue of car parking and it is considered that the 

Page 51



 

noise survey does not alter the view of the Local Planning Authority that the noise 
and disturbance from the garage is detrimental to the living conditions of nearby 
residents. 
 
The retrospective application is contrary to UDP policies H10 and H14 and is, 
therefore, recommended for refusal.   
 
Members are aware that an Enforcement Notice has already been served requiring 
the owner to return the garage building to what it was prior to the unauthorised 
works. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 52



 

 
Case Number 

 
13/00170/ADV (Formerly PP-02387858) 
 

Application Type Advertisement Consent Application 
 

Proposal Provision of 1 internally illuminated double sided 
projecting sign and vinyl logo adverts applied internally 
to first-floor window 
 

Location 1 Crookes Road 
Sheffield 
S10 5BA 
 

Date Received 21/01/2013 
 

Team South 
 

Applicant/Agent SEA Design Group 
 

Recommendation Refuse with Enforcement Action 
 

Subject to: 
 
1 It is considered by the Local Planning Authority that the proposed signage, 

by virtue of their excessive sizes, numbers, design and siting are considered 
to be unduly prominent within the Broomhill Conservation Area and harmful 
to the setting of the Conservation Area and the aesthetics of the existing 
building. The proposed signage would detract from public amenity, and 
thereby conflict with Policy BE13 in the Unitary Development Plan for 
Sheffield. 

 
 
 
Attention is drawn to the following directives: 
 
1. The Director of Development Services or the Head of Planning has been 

authorised to take all necessary steps, including enforcement action and the 
institution of legal proceedings, if necessa
[...]
 size of the proposed signs does not reflect the character of 
the area or that of the existing building. It is acknowledged that the building does 

Page 57



 

not significantly contribute to the character of the Conservation Area, however, this 
should not excuse further poor quality signage.  
 
The number of signs presents an uncoordinated and cluttered shop frontage that 
would be extremely prominent, given the signs elevated positioning on a corner 
plot which faces two main roads.  The proposed signage does not respect the 
design of the arcade of shops and their traditional means of advertising. 
Accordingly, the proposed signs would be harmful to the visual amenities of the 
area and the built form of the existing building.   
 
The number of proposed signs, together with their siting, size and detailing are 
considered to be unacceptable and contrary to UDP policies BE13 and BE16.  
 
Accordingly, it is recommended that planning permission is refused and that the 
Director of Development Services or Head of Planning be authorised to take any 
appropriate action, including, if necessary, enforcement action and the institution of 
legal proceedings to secure the removal of the projecting hanging sign and first 
floor vinyl sticker. 
 
Should it be necessary, it is also requested that the Head of Planning is delegated 
to vary the action authorised in order to achieve the objectives hereby confirmed, 
including taking action to resolve any associated breaches of planning control. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 58



 

 
Case Number 

 
12/03953/FUL (Formerly PP-02327141) 
 

Application Type Full Planning Application 
 

Proposal Erection 84 dwellings and associated infrastructure, 
including improvements to the existing site access, 
provision of internal access roads and creation of new 
open space area/links 
 

Location Site Of Castle Centre North Site 
Granville Road 
Sheffield 
S2 2RL 
 

Date Received 19/12/2012 
 


[...]
ith Green Belt Policy. 
 

 
4.0  APPEALS DECISIONS - ALLOWED 
 

(i) To report that an appeal against the decision of the City Council to refuse 
planning permission, at its meeting of 15th October 2012, for alterations to a 
basement to form additional living accommodation, provision of an escape 
window at basement level with metal railings and gate above the lightwell at 
32 Crescent Road (Case No 12/01976/FUL) has been allowed  
 

Officer Comment:- 
 
The Inspector considered the main issue to be the effect of the development 
on the character and appearance of the existing dwelling and the Nether Edge 
Conservation Area. 
 
He noted the Conservation Area status of the site and that the Conservation 
Area had additional Article 4 status.  He also noted the key element of the 
proposals that were at issue were the railings surrounding the lightwell.  
 
He disagreed with the Council’s judgement that the railings would be harmful 
to the appearance of the dwelling or the character of the Conservation Area, 
principally due to their position significantly set back from the highway, and 
lack of prominence in the street scene. 
 
The Inspector makes clear in his summary that his decision is based on these 
particular circumstances and cannot be used as a precedent for other such 
cases, as the circumstances are likely to differ.  This is a welcome 
acknowledgement as it is highly unusual for the Council’s stance on 
developments within the Article 4 area not to be supported. 
 

 
5.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
 That the report be noted 
 
 
David Caulfield 
Head of Planning                          18 March 2013    
 

Page 102


	Agenda
	4 Declarations of Interest
	5 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	7 Applications Under Various Acts/Regulations
	07a Plan Apps

	8 Record of Planning Appeal Submissions and Decisions
	08a Appeals 18 03 13




Minutes of the meeting


 
S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 

 

 
City Centre, South and East Planning and Highways Committee 

 
Meeting held 18 March 2013 

 
PRESENT: Councillors Alan Law (Chair), Richard Crowther, Tony Downing, 

Jayne Dunn and Peter Price 
 

 
   

 
1.  
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor David Baker and his 
nominated substitute Councillor Andrew Sangar.  Apologies were also received 
from Councillor Ibrar Hussain and Diana Stimely, but no substitutes were 
provided. 

 
2.  
 

COUNCILLOR JANICE SIDEBOTTOM 
 

2.1 The Chair (Councillor Alan Law), referred to the recent death of Councillor Janice 
Sidebottom.  Tribute was paid in respect of her being an extremely good and 
valued planning Member, who took her role on the Committee very seriously.  He 
stated that Janice’s views on planning matters were respected by all Members of 
the Committee and that she would be sadly missed. 

 
3.  
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

3.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the public 
and press. 

 
4.  
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

4.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
5.  
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

5.1 The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 25 February 2013, were 
approved as a correct record. 

 
6.  
 

SITE VISIT 
 

6.1 RESOLVED: That the Director of Development Services, in liaison with the Chair, 
be authorised to make arrangements for a site visit on Thursday 4th April 2013, in 
connection with any planning applications requiring a visit by Members prior to the 
next meeting of the Committee. 
 

 
7.  
 

APPLICATIONS UNDER VARIOUS ACTS/REGULATIONS 
 

7.1 RESOLVED: That (a) the applications now submitted for permission to 



Meeting of the City Centre, South and East Planning and Highways Committee 18.03.2013 

 
 

develop land under the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 and the 
Regulations made thereunder and for consent under the Town and 
Country Planning (Control of Advertisements) Regulations 1989, be 
decided, granted or refused as stated in the report to this Committee 
for this date in respect of Dore and Totley Tennis Club (Case No. 
13/00285/FUL) and other applications considered be amended as in 
the minutes of this meeting, and the requisite notices issued; the 
granting of any permission or consent shall not constitute approval, 
permission or consent by this Committee or the Council for any other 
purpose; 

  
 (b) having noted an amended description to include the Use Class for 

the proposed development and the additional representations, as 
detailed in a supplementary report circulated at the meeting, an 
application for planning permission for alterations to two self-contained 
flats to form 3 self-contained flats (Use Class C3) at 102A and 102B 
Harcourt Road (Case No. 13/00249/FUL) be granted, conditionally, 
subject to additional conditions in respect of (i) a requirement for the 
applicant to submit full details for the bin store, including material 
samples to the Local Planning Authority for approval and (ii) all 
redundant accesses being permanently Stopped-Up and reinstated to 
kerb and footway, all as detailed in the aforementioned supplementary 
report; 

  
 (c) having noted the officer’s amended reason for refusal and the 

additional representations, as detailed in a supplementary report 
circulated at the hearing, an application for planning permission for 
alternations to a car showroom including installation of roller shutters 
for use as additional bays to the repair garage/MOT testing centre, 
rendering of the building and erection of a 1.8 metre boundary wall 
(retrospective application) at the Meersbrook Garage, 1 to 7 
Meersbrook Road (Case No. 13/00177/FUL), be refused in accordance 
with the reason, as detailed in the report now submitted, subject to the 
substitution of the words “the restricted dimensions of the site, and the 
impact the 1.8m boundary wall has upon visibility” for the words “and 
the restricted dimensions of the site” within the reason for refusal; 

  
 (d) notwithstanding the officer’s recommendation, an application for 

planning permission for the provision of one internally illuminated 
double sided projecting sign and vinyl logo adverts applied internally to 
a first-floor window at 1 Crookes Road (Case No. 13/00170/ADV) be 
granted, as the Committee considered that the signage was not 
intrusive in the Broomhill Conservation Area and was in keeping with 
other signage on adjacent buildings and, as such, was not considered 
contrary to Policy BE13 of the Unitary Development Plan; and 

  
 (e) an application for planning permission for erection of 84 dwellings 

and associated infrastructure, including improvements to the existing 
site access, provision of internal access roads and creation of new 
open space area/links at site of Castle Centre North Site, Granville  



Meeting of the City Centre, South and East Planning and Highways Committee 18.03.2013 

 
 

Road (Case No. 12/03953/FUL) be granted, subject to (i) (A) (1) 
Condition 9 being amended with the addition of the words “This shall 
include final details of the design (including furniture and play features) 
and the future management and maintenance of the open space area 
located between Units 36 and 39” after the words “development is 
commenced” and (2) Condition 13 being amended with the addition of 
the words “and/or cycleway (the path)” after the words “pedestrian 
footpath”, (B) additional conditions in respect of (1) the design of the 
side elevations at units 4, 35, 38, 39, 58 and 61, (2) a construction 
management plan, (3) the trees, vegetation and the rock outcrop in the 
south west corner of the site in front of units 39 to 43 and (4) garden 
levels and retaining wall structures/boundary treatments to the 
elevations facing Granville Street and Granville Road, and (C) an 
additional directive advising the applicant in respect of window 
openings to units 4, 35, 38, 39, 58 and 61, all as detailed in a 
supplementary report circulated at the meeting and (ii) the completion 
of a Legal Agreement. 

 
8.  
 

RECORD OF PLANNING APPEAL SUBMISSIONS AND DECISIONS 
 

8.1 The Committee received and noted a report of the Director of Development 
Services detailing (a) planning appeals recently submitted to the Secretary of 
State and (b) the outcome of recent planning appeals along with a summary of the 
reasons given by the Secretary of State in his decision. 

 
9.  
 

DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 

9.1 It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee will be held on Monday, 8 
April, 2013 at 2.00 pm at the Town Hall. 

 


